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 Maesycwmmer Primary School

Tabor Road

Maesycwmmer, Hengoed

Mid Glamorgan CF82 7PU

                                                                                           Telephone – 01443 812148

                                                                                         Fax – 01443 812148

Email – maepa@caerphilly.gov.uk
Website – https://maesycwmmer-primary-school.j2bloggy.com 
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INyESTORS



Twitter – @Mae5yschool

Thursday 9th January
Dear Parents/Guardians,

Happy New Year! I hope you all had a good break over the festive period.  It has been great hearing all about what the children did over the holiday.  Please find below dates for your diary.  
Monday 13th January – Flouride teeth cleaning Foundation Phase

Monday 13th January – Yr5 ‘Anti-Social Behaviour talk’ from Gwent police

Wednesday 15th January – Yr1/2 trip to Cardiff Museum

Friday 17th January – R/Yr1 trip to Cardiff Museum

Friday 17th January – Yr5/6 CCFC football tournament

Wednesday 22nd January – Yr5 and Yr6 First Aid training

Tuesday 4th February – Yr6 Crucial Crew

Wednesday 12th February – Junior Youth Forum
Thursday 13th February – Parent Open Session 9.15 – 10.15 and 10.50 – 11.50

Friday 14th February – Inset Day/End of Term

Monday 24th February – Back to school

Monday 2nd March – St David’s Day celebrations

Tuesday 3rd March – Tales of the Mabinogion performance

Friday 6th March – Yr6 girls science transition day to Lewis Girls

Friday 13th March – Sports Relief

Monday 23rd March – Yr6 ‘Dangers of Drugs’ talk from Gwent police

Wednesday 25th March – Parent Open Session 9.15 – 10.15 and 10.50 – 11.50

Monday 30th March – Parents Evening

Tuesday 31st March – Parents Evening

Thursday 2nd April – Easter Bonnet Parade 9.15a.m

Friday 3rd April – Inset day/End of term

Back to school Monday 20th April

Inset Days
We have 6 Inset days to take throughout the year

1st - 25.10.19

2nd – 14.2.20

3rd – 3.4.20

4th – 1.6.20

5th – 2.6.20
6th – 20.7.20

The last date is a Monday of the summer term.  Therefore school will close on Friday 17th July. May Day Bank Holiday is Friday 8th May to commemorate the 75th anniversary of VE Day,
National Testing Yr2 – Yr6

These tests will take place between Tuesday 28th April and Tuesday 5th May.  If your child is in Yr2/3/4/5/6 please could you make sure they are in school during this week.  Any holidays taken during this time will be unauthorised.
P.E kits

Please could you make sure you child has a PE kit in school for everyday of the week.  Each class has a certain day/time they do PE but this may change if we have visitors or trips.  Therefore it would be practical for the kit to remain in school all week. P.E kit – T-shirt, Shorts, daps/trainers (when required).
Dinner Money

The cost for a school dinner is £2.10 a day.  If you want your child to have a school dinner please could you send in the money every Monday, this would make it easier for Mrs Arthur to complete the banking and the canteen to organise numbers for the week.  If you feel your children are eligible for free school meals please contact Mrs Arthur and she can assist you with the process of applying. 
From April 2020 the cost of a dinner will be £2.20

Attendance and Punctuality

As always we encourage all our children to achieve 100% attendance, however there will be times children are off or have appointments. When this happens please contact the school to explain our child’s absence.  The school bell rings at 9a.m. and children line up on the yard ready to go into school. Please ensure your child is in school at that time.  Lateness can cause disruption to learning.

The rewards for good attendance are clear.  Pupils are more likely to enjoy school, achieve better results and increase life chances. We will continue to update you about your child’s attendance on a termly basis.
Yours sincerely,

Mr J Harris 

Headteacher 
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Headteacher - Mr. J Harris


Chair of Governors – Mr. D. George
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